
 

 

 

 
TOWN COUNCIL 

 
7 February 2024 

 
Dear Councillor  
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Meeting of the Full Town Council at which your 
attendance is summoned, will be held at the Bitton House, Bitton Park Road, 
Teignmouth, TQ14 9DF on Tuesday, 13th February, 2024 at 6.00 pm to transact the 
business specified in the following Agenda as set out. 
 
 
 
 
Iain Wedlake 
Town Clerk 

Distribution:  The Mayor and Members of Teignmouth Town Council as follows: 
 
Councillors J Atkins (Chair), C Williams (Vice-Chair), L Chasteau, D Cox, M Jackman, 
J Jackson, P Lloyd, C Myers, R Phipps, V Rudge and S Walsh 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Council not in Formal Session     
 
Moment of reflection     
 

For Councillors and Members of the Public Prior to the commencement of the 
Full Council meeting, for those who wish to do so, there will be a short period of 
reflection or prayer given by the appointed Mayoral Chaplain to which all are 
invited.      

 
For information – to be taken as read: 
 
1 Declarations of Interest – Members are reminded that they should declare any 

interests at agenda item 3 in respect of the items to be considered and are also 
advised that the timescale to alter their stated interests with the District 
Council’s Monitoring Officer is 28 days. 
 

2 Items requiring urgent attention – to consider those items which, in the 
opinion of the Committee Chair, should be considered by the meeting as matter 
of urgency (if any). To be taken at the end of the meeting.  Any items not listed 
on the agenda and decisions made may be open to legal challenge. 
 

3  The Freedom of Information Act 2000 deems that all information held by this 
Council should be freely available to the public unless it falls under one of 23 
exemptions.   
 

4 The Data Protection Act 2018 precludes this Authority from publishing the 
names, addresses or other private information of individuals unless written 
permission is given by the individu
[...]
3. Declarations of Interest   
 

To declare any disclosable interests relating to the forthcoming items of 
business (if any). 
  

4. Dispensations   
 

To receive and consider requests for dispensation (if any). 
  

5. Minutes  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

To approve, sign and adopt the minutes of the Council meeting held on 9th 
January 2024. 
  

6. Clerks report (if any)  (Pages 17 - 18) 
  

Page 4



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
7. Minutes of finance meeting of 23rd January 2024  (Pages 19 - 22) 
  
8. Minutes of the assets and facilities meeting of 22nd January 2024  (Pages 

23 - 26) 
  
9. List of payments  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

To receive and approve the list of payments for December 2023. 
 
To receive and approve the list of payments for January 2024. 
  

10. Appointment of a representative to the Orangery committee   
 

Following the departure of Cllr Russell, council is asked to appoint a new 
representative to the Friends of Teignmouth Orangery.  
  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Jackie Jackson, Councillor Report. February 2024:  
 
This month has been very busy at the Teignmouth Community Larder, 
which I run with my husband and 40 volunteers - and it has been cold. 
The good news from Teignbridge, that British Gas will be supporting 
people who have got into debt trying to pay their heating bills, is very 
welcome. I have spread the information on social media, as I know this 
has been the cause of debt for several of our families.   

I attended a Governors meeting at Teignmouth Primary School, Mill 
Lane, (as a governor) last week and was shown the damage caused by 
the burglary they had experienced. It is a shame, because all schools 
are short of funding, especially those in this area. Devon is funded less 
than many other counties per child, meaning there have had to be cuts 
in support for SEND, and for employing staff such as Teaching 
assistants. At Teignmouth Primary School, money for the children’s trips 
and activities was stolen from
[...]
 repairs are 

Page 10

https://www.devonandcornwall-pcc.gov.uk/
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/consultation-and-community-engagement/


done – this is to try to save vast repair bills to make good the wall since, if it is left, this being a closed 
churchyard, the costs fall to TDC, i.e us, the taxpayers.   
 
 I have been working on information to contribute to the communications strategy and the council strategy as 
a whole.  Wavelength should be available within the next week, online and the hard copy drop around the 
town to hub, pubs and other community spaces.  I am also getting together the information on who is still 
running Heat or Pop up Cafes, when and where, to update a list and republish since several new ones have 
appeared – one being at Our Lady and St Patrick’s RC Church,  a new venture at the Courtney and another 
Christian Group working where Majestic Travel Offices were (they have moved upstairs).  I should also have 
the new Grants Application form approved and online in the near future which can be relaunched with the 
updated policy. 
 
 
 
Jla/3.1.24 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
1 

Minutes of a Meeting of  
Teignmouth Town Council 

Held at Bitton House, Teignmouth on 
Tuesday, 9th January, 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present: 
Councillors J Atkins (Chair), C Williams (Vice-Chair), L Chasteau, D Cox, M Jackman, 
J Jackson, P Lloyd, C Myers, R Phipps, V Rudge and S Walsh 

 
Absent: 
None   

 
In attendance: 
I Wedlake Clerk 
F Womack Officer  
 

 
Public Participation: 
There was no public participation 

 
The following minutes will be considered for approval at the next meeting of the 

Town Council and may be subject to change until that time. 
 

Part I 
 
12 USE OF MOBILE PHONES  

 
Taken as read 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
  
None were received. 
 

15 DISPENSATIONS  
 
There were no dispensations. 
  
  

16 CLERKS REPORT  
 
The Clerk gave a verbal update from his written report. He informed the councillors 
that we have had three acts of vandalism over the past few weeks. Two bits of glass 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
2 

and the frames from the Orangery has been kicked in, and a piece of glass in the 
Mayor’s Parlour window. The Clerk also explained that they didn’t get into building, it 
was just an act of vandalism. All the incidents have been crimed. 
 
 
 

17 LIST OF PAYMENTS  
 
It was resolved: To approve the list of payments for November. 
  
Proposed by Cllr Phipps 
Seconded by Cllr Jackman 
Carried unanimously 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
Members considered the minutes of the Council meeting held on 19/12/2023. 
  
Resolved that the minutes of the Council meetings held on 19/12/2023 be approved 
and signed as a correct and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 
Proposed by Cllr Jackman. 
Seconded by Cllr Comer  
Cllr Myers and Cllr Chasteau abstained (as absent).  
Carried.  
 

19 MINUTES FROM EXTRAORDINARY FINANCE MEETING OF 19TH DECEMBER 
2023  
 
Cllr Chasteau made an amendment to remove herself from the recorded attendance 
at the meeting of Extraordinary Finance meeting which took place on the 19th 
December 2023.  
 
It was resolved to approve the minutes and actions therein of the minutes of the 
finance meeting held on the 19/12/2023 set to approve with the one amendment.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Willaims  
Seconded by Cllr Rudge  
Carried unanimously 
 

20 2024/2025 BUDGET  
 
It was resolved that: Following the recommendation of the Finance Committee, that 
full council resolves to approve the budget for 2024/2025 as set out in the attached 
budget report. This being an increase of 8% on the existing precept base. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Phipps 
Seconded by Cllr Lloyd 
Carried unanimously 

Page 14



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
3 

 
 
It was resolved that: Following the recommendation of the Finance Committee, that 
full council resolves to approve the precept for 2024/2025 as set out in the attached 
budget report. This being the sum of £951,050. 
  
Proposed by Cllr Phipps  
Seconded by Cllr Jackman  
Carried unanimously 
 

 
The meeting was closed by the Chairman at 6.52 pm  
 

............................................................... 
Cllr J Atkins (Chair) 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Clerks report February 2024 

 

CCTV Rollout 

The next 2 phases at 8 locations (40 cameras) on the seafront running from the lighthouse to the far 

side of the jubilee toilets was scheduled to have started 12/01 but has been delayed due to supply 

problems until w/c 19/01. 

The next phase 5 locations (20 cameras) including landward side of the Den, the Triangles, Brunswick 

St. is currently quoting. Bitton park 5 locations (23 cameras) will follow (Feb) 

Work continues to replace failed ducting at Bitton Park, so we hope to add 5 locations (25 cameras) 

here in February/March. 

The further phases into the town are likely now to be held up due to the toilet impasse. 

Work has commenced with our Data Protection Officer on putting a new suite of policies and 

procedures in place for the new system. 

We have always planned to offer video exports of the sea areas to NCI, HM Coastguard and RNLI 

should they wish to take up this offer, discussions have started with NCI. And now HM Coastguard 

who are both extremely interested. 

 

Grant applications online 

I am pleased to report that or grant application forms have been transitioned to online and the first 

has been received by that medium and gone through the finance committee and I believe was 

received well. 

 

Community units 

We have had unhelpful responses from TDC planning in a procedural vein, and some unhelpful 

interventions locally. I am considering calling with the chair of assets an extraordinary assets 

meeting (pt2) 

 

Recruitment for additional post 

We have received sufficient applications to carry out an initial paper sift by the chair of HR and 

myself on 09/02, with hopefully initial interviews soon after. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



TEIGNMOUTH TOWN COUNCIL 

 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Finance Committee 

held at Teignmouth Town Council, Bitton House, Bitton Park Road, Teignmouth, 
TQ149DF on 

Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 at 4.30 pm 
 

Present: 
Councillors J Atkins (Chair), L Chasteau, J Jackson, M Jackman and V Rudge 

Absent: 
C Williams 

Officers In attendance: 
 I Wedlake (clerk) 
 

 
106 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Williams, Jackman & 
Chasteau (may be late) 
  
Resolved that the apology be noted. 
 

107 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were received. 
 

108 DISPENSATIONS  
 
There were no dispensations. 
  
 

109 MINUTES  
 
Members considered the minutes of the Finance meeting held on 19th December 
2023. 
  
Resolved that the minutes of the Finance meetings held on 19th DECEMEBR 2023 
be approved and signed as a correct and accurate record of the meeting. 
  
Proposed Cllr Atkins Seconded Cllr Jackman Unanimous 
 

110 CHANGE OF TTC CORESPONDANT FOR CCLA ACCOUNT  
 
Cllr Chasteau joined the meeting @ 16.51 
  
It was resolved: To authorise the change of the correspondent for the CCLA account 
to the new clerk (I Wedlake).   

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2 

  
Proposed Cllr Atkins Seconded Cllr Rudge Unanimous 
 

111 CCLA ACCOUNT SIGNATORIES  
 
It was resolved to authorise the replacement signatories as follows; 
Cllr J Atkins 
Cllr J Jackson 
Cllr M Jackman 
Proper officer I Wedlake 
  
Proposed Cllr Atkins seconded Cllr Rudge Unanimous 
  
 

112 TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM BAR CLAYS CURRENT ACCOUNT TO CCLA 
DEPOSIT ACCOUNT TO YIELD GREATER INTEREST.  
 
It was resolved; To authorise the transfer of £1,000,000 from the Barclays Business 
Premium ME account to the CCLA deposit account to achieve higher intrest 
reciepts. 
  
Proposed Cllr Atkins Seconded Cllr Rudge Unanimous 
 

113 REVIEW Q3 BUDGET REPORT  
 
The Q3 report was reviewd by councillors and various questions asked of the clerk 
and answerd. 
 

114 MEMBERSHIP OF TEIGNMOUTH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
 
It was resolved; To take a membership subscription for the above at the rate of £30 
PA. 
 

115 USE OF OLDEST CIL MONIES  
 
It was resolved: To transfer the longest outstanding CIL money of £4,714.81 to the 
Town (330) Maintenance Reactive (4350). These monies were used to 
repair/replace the electrics in the Triangles used for various events including the 
Christmas tree. 
 

116 Grant applications  
 
 

117 SHOP MOBILITY  
 
It was resolved: To pay Shop Mobility the full grant ammount of £1,000 
  
Proposed Cllr Jackson seconded Cllr Jackman Unanimous 
 

118 TEIGNMOUTH HUB  

Page 20



 

 
3 

 
It was resolved: To pay Teignmouth Hub the full grant ammount of £150 
  
Proposed Cllr Jackman seconded Cllr Rudge Unanimous 
  
 

119 READ EASY  
 
It was resolved: To pay Read easy the full grant ammount of £530 
  
Proposed Cllr Atkins seconded Cllr Rudge Unanimous 
  
 

120 SOUTH DEVON SINGERS  
 
It was resolved: To pay South Devon singers part of grant amount of £125 
  
Proposed Cllr Atkins seconded Cllr Rudge Unanimous 
  
 

121 HEARTBEAT  
 
It was resolved to pay the missing grants from 2021, 2023 and to adopt the following 
change to defibrillator maintenance: Going forward from April 2024 This would be 
funded via invoice directly from the budget; Town (330) Planned Maintenance 
(4820) and that it should rise to £600. 
  
 

122 CAB  
 
It was resolved to pay the £1,000 of the current grant application and that now CAB 
have a presence in Teignmouth again they should reapply in 2024/25 in line with the 
current grants policy. 
  
Proposed Cllr Jackson Seconded Cllr Jackman Carried 1 abstention. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
Date of next meeting 16th April 2024 16:30 
  
Meeting ended 17:50 
  
 

 

Page 21



 

 
4 

The meeting was closed by the Chairman at 5.50 pm  
 

............................................................... 
Cllr J Atkins (Chair) 
 

 

Page 22



TEIGNMOUTH TOWN COUNCIL 

 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Assets and Facilities Committee 

held at Mayor's Parlour - Town Hall on 
Monday, 22nd January, 2024 at 3.30 pm 

 
Present: 
Councillors J Atkins (Chair), P Lloyd and V Rudge 

Absent: 
R Phipps, M Jackman and C Williams 

Officers In attendance: 
  
Town Clerk 
Projects & Facilities Manager 

 
102 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Williams &  
Jackman 
  
Resolved that the apologies be noted 
 

103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were received 
 

104 MINUTES  
 
Members considered the minutes of the Assets & Facilities Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 20th November 2023. 
  
It was noted that TDC had not responded to the handing back of 2 areas of land by 
the Den. 
  
Resolved that the minutes of the Assets & Facilities Sub-Committee meetings held 
on 20th November 2023 be approved and signed as a correct and accurate record 
of the meeting. 
  
Proposer: Cllr Rudge 
Seconder: Cllr Lloyd 
  
Carried 3 - 0 
 

105 ACTION POINT UPDATE  
 

         Cllr Lloyd to approach Sea Scouts, Air Cadets & Scouts for volunteers – Ongoing from 
previous meeting.  

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 

 
2 

Update: Cllr Lloyd stated that she would like to defer this until further notice while she 
considers further the risks and issues with using children to carry out works for the 
Teignmouth in Bloom project. Agreed 

  
         Cllr Lloyd to arrange the 1st meeting of the Teignmouth in Bloom working group and to 

invite an officer of the Council to attend and to produce draft Terms of Reference for 
this working group for approval at this meeting. 
  
Update: The 1st TiB working group meeting had sat on 18th January. Please refer to the 
Working Group meetings area on the Town Council Website for further information. 

 
106 REPLACEM
[...]
ies to request the provision of 
tablets. 
 

111 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Next Meeting – Monday 18th March 2024 in the Mayor’s Parlour, Bitton House at 
15:30 
 

112 URGENT BUSINESS: GARDENING WORKS TO BITTON PARK AND THE TOWN  
 
The P&FM gave an update on the gardening works required to be carried out in the 
town and to report on quotes received for carrying out works. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was resolved that areas of Bitton Park be prepared for 
wilding using flower seed obtained as part of a grant. 
 
Proposer: Cllr Rudge 
Seconder: Cllr Lloyd 
 
Carried 3 - 0 
 

 
The meeting was closed by the Chairman at 5.15 pm  
 
 
 
............................................................... 

Page 25



 

 
4 

Cllr J Atkins (Chair) 
 

 

Page 26



Teignmouth Town Council Current Year

List of Payments made between 01/12/2023 and 31/12/2023

07/02/2024
13:09

Date:
Time: Current and Business Savings

Page 1

Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Transaction DetailAuthorized Ref
01/12/2023 Tempora Software Limited DD 0112 95.04 Time Monitoring Software
01/12/2023 Teignbridge District Council - DD 0112 2 157.00 NNDR BH Car Park & Premises
01/12/2023 Zoom Communications Inc. DC0112 1 12.99 Zoom charges
01/12/2023 Screwfix Direct Ltd DC0112 2 10.99 hoover bags
01/12/2023 Tesco Express DC0112 3 111.50 Vehicle Fuel
01/12/2023 eBay (UK) Limited DC0112 4 11.34 Lab coat
01/12/2023 RAM Tracking Ltd DD0112 1 8.34 Van Tracking Subscription
01/12/2023 Voiceflex Limited DD0112 2 38.41 Call and Service Charges
01/12/2023 DVLA DD0112 25.37 DLVA
04/12/2023 Rainbow Plants Ltd DC0412 1 804.78 Plants for Teignmouth in Bloom
04/12/2023 Dawlish Gardens Trust DC0412 2 300.00 Plants for TIB
04/12/2023 Barclays Bank DD0412 8.50 Account Fee
05/12/2023 A Better Move 439 300.00 Christmas Market - Gazebos
05/12/2023 AJ Event Services 440 1,300.00 Security and first aid xmas
05/12/2023 Chloe Marie Aston 441 128.00 Xmas Event - Piano Bike
05/12/2023 Cliff Spong 442 25.00 Eye 
[...]
2024 Amazon.co.uk BC 25/01 1 25.98 Hand Dispenser Paper Towels
26/01/2024 Teignbridge District Council Match -11,000.00 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
26/01/2024 Clarity Copiers Ltd DD 26/01 1 22.14 Photocopying
26/01/2024 GCI National Business DD 26/01 3 76.95 Line Rental/Business Fibre
26/01/2024 E-ON CCTV - A-CBD52ADA DD 26/01 2 60.41 CCTV power cab electric
26/01/2024 eBay (UK) Limited BC 26/01 1 2.03 Order 2-Screws for Door Signs
26/01/2024 Amazon.co.uk BC 26/01 2 12.98 Electrical Items
26/01/2024 Amazon.co.uk BC 26/01 3 14.00 Brushes for Maint Team
26/01/2024 CPC BC 26/01 4 30.89 Chamber 1 Camera Cable
26/01/2024 E-on Next DD 26/01 2 60.41 Electricity Usage - Point CCTV
26/01/2024 E-on Next Correction -60.41 Correction - Wrong Account
29/01/2024 Teignbridge District Council DD 29/01 1 11,000.00 Payroll
29/01/2024 CPC BC 29/01 1 33.19 Thermostat for Orangery
29/01/2024 STRIPE TRANSFER 0.45 Stripe Fee re Inv 1103
29/01/2024 Everflow Water DD 29/01 1 350.00 Purchase Ledger DDR Payment
31/01/2024 Tempora Software Limited DD 31/01 1 95.04 time recording software
31/01/2024 Zoom Communications Inc. DD 31/01 2 12.99 Amendment
31/01/2024 STRIPE TRANSFER 1.11 Stripe Fee re Inv 1100
31/01/2024 STRIPE TRANSFER 0.22 Stripe Fee re Inv 1104

Total Payments 66,214.58

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Council in Formal Session - Part 1
	Mayor and Cllr reports for 13.2.24

	5 Minutes
	6 Clerks report (if any)
	7 Minutes of finance meeting of 23rd January 2024
	8 Minutes of the assets and facilities meeting of 22nd January 2024
	9 List of payments
	10 List of Payments January 24




Minutes of the meeting


Teignmouth Town Council 

 
1 

Minutes of a Meeting of  
Teignmouth Town Council 

Held at Bitton House, Teignmouth on 
Tuesday, 13th February, 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present: 
Councillors J Atkins (Chair), C Williams (Vice-Chair), M Jackman, J Jackson, P Lloyd, 
C Myers, V Rudge and D Comer 

 
Absent: 
Councillors L Chasteau, D Cox, R Phipps and S Walsh 

 
In attendance: 
Iain Wedlake 
Debbie Shaw 
 

 
Public Participation: 
There was no public participation 

 
The following minutes will be considered for approval at the next meeting of the 

Town Council and may be subject to change until that time. 
 

Part I 
 
21 USE OF MOBILE PHONES  

 
Taken as read. 
 

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councilors S Walsh, L Chasteau, R 
Phipps and D Cox. 
  
Resolved that the apologies be noted. 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were received. 
 

24 DISPENSATIONS  
 
There were no dispensations. 
 

25 MINUTES  
 
Members considered the minutes of the Council meeting held on 9th January 2024. 



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
2 

  
Resolved that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 9th January 2024 be 
approved and signed as a correct and accurate record of the meeting. 
  
Proposed: Cllr D Comer 
Seconded: Cllr V Rudge 
Carried unanimously 
 

26 CLERKS REPORT (IF ANY)  
 
Missing CCTV equipment has arrived in UK, had to go the long way round and not 
via Suez Canal.  On schedule for fitting next week.  Internal Audit this Friday, 16th 
February – we have Auditors coming in.   
 

27 MINUTES OF FINANCE MEETING OF 23RD JANUARY 2024  
 
Members considered the minutes of the Finance meeting held on 23rd January 
2024. 
  
It was resolved to approve the minutes and actions therein of the Finance meeting 
held on 23rd January 2024 and set to approve. 
  
Proposed: Cllr J Jackman 
Seconded: Cllr V Rudge 
Carried unanimously 
 

28 MINUTES OF THE ASSETS AND FACILITIES MEETING OF 22ND JANUARY 
2024  
 
Members considered the minutes of the Assets and Facilities meeting held on 22nd 
January 2024. 
  
It was resolved to approve the minutes and actions therein of the Assets and 
Facilities meeting held on 22nd January 2024 and set to approve. 
  
Proposed: Cllr P Lloyd  
Seconded: Cllr V Rudge 
Carried unanimously 
  
 

29 LIST OF PAYMENTS  
 
(Noted that the Town Clerk will supply a copy of Specialist Hygiene Services Ltd 
invoice 45757 dated 31/12/2023 for £1,426.62). 
  
The List of Payments for December 2023 were approved. 
  
Proposed: Cllr V Rudge 



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
3 

Seconded: Cllr J Jackson 
Carried unanimously 
  
The List of Payments for January 2024 were approved. 
  
Proposed: Cllr V Rudge 
Seconded: Cllr J Jackson 
Carried unanimously 
  
 

30 APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE ORANGERY COMMITTEE  
 
Cllr P Lloyd put herself forward as new representative to the Friends of Teignmouth 
Orangery. 
  
Proposed: Cllr J Jackson 
Seconded: Cllr V Rudge 
Carried unanimously 
 

 
The meeting was closed by the Chairman at 7.10 pm  
 

............................................................... 
Cllr J Atkins (Chair) 

 
 


